Decision X o, 20[5_

BEEFORE TIE RAILROAD COMMISSICN OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNTIA

In the Matter of the Application of ,

GREAT WESTERN POWZR COMPANY OF CALI- Suppler.ental Application
FORNIA for an order authorizing ine- No.5585

crease in ratec.

Guy C. Barl and Chaffee 2. rall, for apnlicans.

~ R. N. Wolfe, for City of Pittaburg.

v Archiveld Yell, fer City of Sacramento.

< George Lull and Jenn J. Dailey, for City of
San Francisco.

“ Leor Cray, for City of Oaklanc.

~John 7. York, for City of Napa

v Frank V. Cornish, foxr City of 3erkeley.

W, J. Locke, for City of Alameda

“ D. J. Hall, for City of Riehmond

v I. Jo Truman, for the 3Ingels Copper iining

Cozpany. .

“ F. 8, Brittain, for Califernia Fasm Surcau

A Federation,

7 John J, Dailey, Frank V. Cornisk, Leon E. Gray
and Archer 20wden, for Cities of Daly Cisty
Morgan Hill, Petaluma, San Leandro, Stanford
University, Redding, Alviso, Pacific Grove,
Colusa, Healdsburg, Yarysville, Hamilion Cit
Chamber of Comerce, Oakdele, Woodlard, Pitts-
burg, Zmeryville, Red 3luff, King City, Or-
land, Calistoga, Ardbuckle Chamber of Commexce,
Vacaville, lartinez, San lateo, Redwood City,
Santz Rosa, Corning, Placerville,
Avourn, Rio Vista, Larkspur, Turlock, Watsonw
ville, Burlingaze, Ross, Sonora, Walnut Creek,
Corte ladera, Piecdmont, Dunsmuir, Mouniain \
View, Albdany, Antiock, Rocklin, Pinole, Towm
of El Cerxito,

Y R. G. Clifford, for the Associztion of Reclomation

istricts,

" H. F. Chadbourne, and Jokn S. Pariridge, for
Cowell Portland Cemen< Compeny.

¢ Jesse H, Steinhart, for San Franeisco and Sacra-
mento Railroad Cixpany,

vChas, W. Slack and Bdgar T. Zook, for Natomac
Consolidated Company.

ROWELL, Commissioner:




I

Great Western Power Company of California, berein-
after referred to as applicant, in this supplemental 2pplica-
tion requests that the temporary surcharge of 15% heretofore
authorized by this Commission in its Decision No. 7824, dated
June 3C, 1920, be continued pending the final fixing of defin-
ite ratez by this Commission., Applicant alleges in support of
1ts reguest that the continuation of the present surckarge is
neceszery to give it the return found to be recsonsble as set
fortrh in this Commission's Decision No.7824, plus a reasonable
roturn upon the net additions and tetterments %o operstive prop-
erty made since that time,

The 15% surcharge heretofore referred 40 Was auiior-
ized by this Commission for & period of nine months ending
April 10, 1921, Delay in filing this supplemental zpplication

coupled with extended crosseexamination of applizani's wite

nesses made 1t impoaidle to complete the nearings by April 19,

1021, and, after consideration of the evidence thaen before is,
the Commission on April §, 1621, issued its Decision Fo. 2836
reducing the surcharge from 15% %o 10% and coniinuing in ef-

feet trhe reduced zurcharge wiih the provision %hat any further

requction might be retroacitive. to April 10, 1621,

After further hecrings were held and addivional
evidence introduced the matier was submizted on May 21, 1921,
and 1o now ready for decision on the contiruation of the sure
charge. As i3 customary, it was sﬁipulated that the evidence
in the so=called "mzin case" togetner with records of former
proceedings before this Commission involving Great Western
Power Company of California ancd affilizted companies, and the
various official records on file witkh the Commission, might

be considered in evidence,




Following the close of the submission of evidence

o reduction of 25 cents per barrel in the price of fuel oil

occurred, which, if continued, will somewhat reduce applicant's

cout of operation. At the time of oral argument on May 21 it
voe stipulated that advice of the reduction of oil price re=-
ceived oy the Commission mignt be considered in evidence,

Briefs in the form of written or oral arguments werc
submitted by Chaffee T, Hall for applicant, F. S. Brittain
for California Farm Bureau Federation, J. J. Dailey on behalfl
of certain municipalities, and I. J. Truman for the Engels
Copper Kining Company.

A complete valuation of the propertiy and analysis
of the finances and operations of this wiilily are now being
made by this Commission,but will prodably not be completed
prior %o the end of this year. At the time the surcharge wes
firsgt authorized yre-war earnings were checked against avail-
able information and accepted 83 g measure of trne falr re-
turn on the property then existing. The surcharges authorized
nave teen based upon continulng tris same return on existing
propertics and the addition of a fair return on the properties
added since, Tne szme procecdure will be followed in this in-
stance, It i3, of course,undersztood that findings nerein made
are for the purpose of the temporary rates only and are in no
way +t¢ bc considered as precedents elther as to the larger
phase of this application or as 1o any other matler.

It i3 urged by appiicant that the continuvation of
the 19% surcharge pending the final deterzination of rates
is necessary to maintein the net earnings ¢l the company to
a level heretofore found reasonable. In general protestants
urged that considering the colendar year 1622, in'wb.ich &

15% surcharge has bteern applicadle for '3 moaths and 10 days,




no surcharge is necessory for the rcxainder of the period, It
has not been the practice of this Commaission in surcharge or
general ratc proceedings to fix rates for a given calendar
year or to reimburse the utility, especially in surcharge
proceedings, for lack of earnings in preceding periods.This
mplier belag @ subject for consideration in the main proceed=
ing, should, as far =3 possible, ve left to the mein proceed-
ing for more careful consideration than can be given it in
conmnection with the present proceeding.

Thais Commission, in its decision No. 6017 in Ap-
plication No. 5567, this day decided, in determining whether
Or not a surcharge should be continued on and after April 10,

1921, on Pacific Gas and Elcciric Company's systex, has based

its conclusions upon a consideraticn of 4he cost of cperation,

under conditions of average wailer supply and vresent cost of
The Las% *"*cha_ge wes fixed
fuel oil. This sane proceduﬁe-w_ 1 ve followed herein,/for
tae period ending April 10, 1921, and the consideration of ihe
surcharge herein will be for the period commencing a% the end
of that surckarge period, To this end consideration will be
given to a full year of whick 1921 is typical rather than %o
unusual favorable or unfavorable conditions which mey exict.
In suppoxt of its application Great Western Power

of Celiforxnia _
Company/n“esenuea 3 number of exhibits setiing forth its es-
tirmated revenue and expenses for the yeax 1921, together with
an estimate of thé cdditional capizal invesied in its Caridvou
power plant znd sransmission line and ita general transmission
axct distridbution system wvwhich would be operative for the year
1921, frox whienh i:‘concludes that if the 157 surcharge be con-
tinued thruout the year the net revenue after depreciation will
not be greater than a reasonadble return upon iis operative prope
erty. The following table, being epplicantit's exhibit A-F., sets
forth the reported revenues and expenses for the year 1920 z2nd

b




applicant's estimate for the year 1921, assuming the continua-
tion of the surcharge for the entire year:

TAZLE NO, 1

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPTRATIONS
GREAT WESTERN POWKER COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA

1020 Actual -~ 1621 Companvy's Estimate
EX-A b R.

1920 1921
Actual Egtimated

Income

Electric $6,144 557
Steam Heat 2 325 000
Other ’ 20000

Water Salecs = New 7 - 000
3 : 0.542.557

Exoense

Production 31,212 341 > 888, 800
Transmission -3 137 700
Distributioen 33 ,,78 316,300
team Beat 92,069 92 000
Commercial 194,090 - 245,000
General and Miscellaneous 137,020 178 000
Rent 23,12 23, 000
Taxes 451,43 570,000
Uncollectible RBlectric Bills 15 000 12,000
Valuation Expense 15 000
Protection of Property
Depreciation (as set up) 360,000
Total 2,976,581

Net Revenue 2,827,728
Intercst on New Capital

ZBalance, comparable with
net revenue for 1920

Net Revenue for 1920
Difference

Applicant in its oral argument contends tkhat it is
entitled t¢ the full allowance estimated by the Commission
in Decision No. 7824 on the basis of 1920, plus 11% per annum
for depreciation and return oxn additional capital, mainly in
the Caribvou plant, which timates will be operative dure

ing trhe year 1921. This sets up as $3,797,077, ex-




clusive of the depreciation allowance of $360,000 heretofere

mede,
In comparison with the above esitimate Attorney J.

J. Dailey, representing the municipalities, submitted 2 set-

gp for 192L cummarized in the following <adle, which, in ad-
dition %to ccrtain changes in figures due to qoncluaions from
evidence, takes account ¢f the charnge in price of oil eflfect=-
ive May 13, 1921 and the probable sale of power to Pacific
Gas and Electric Company a3 estimated by the Commission's
engineers, which was not in full included in the original es-

timate of the company:
TABLE NO. IT
GREAT VYRESTERN POWHR COMPANY O ALI“ORNLA
CONDENSED QPERATING STAT Wy
1921 Iisvimate,
Reverue witn 15% Surchargc up %6 &/10/21.
(Municipalities Estimate)
Svrmarized,

Revenue

Electric Revenue 33, 366 820
team Heat : 325 000
Water Sales 75,000
Other Sales 2,000
_ 5,765,520
Estimate Salec Pacific Gas & Electric Cc. 455 000
6,223,620

Expense

Production {(Less reduction in oil price
of 254 ner oovl.) & 854,275
Transmission 137 700
Di tridvution 316 ,;00
tean Heat 22,000,
Commercial 215 000
General 148 , 735
Rent 23,000
Taxecs (Chargeabdble to Operating) 565,000
Uncollectible Bills 12 00C
;hluation Expegse 17,500
rotection of Propert 50,000
Total Expense 2,422,510

Xet for Depreciation and Retuzn 3,801,310
Former Allcwance for Depreciation 360,000 -

Ne<t 3»4419510




In several lzstaunces Lr. Dalley accopted certain of tkhe
compeny's estimates for purposes of his ergument without sgrecing
that the same wore eatirely Jjustified By the cvidence, desiring
apparently to show tizat even accepting many of applicexnt’s estimates
in his opinion no further surchisrgc was necesssrye. He pointed out

that the zmet of $3,441,310 estimuted would be rot to exceed £20,000

below & reascnadle retuwra ox the propervy which might be considered

operative.

Applicent’s estimates were subject o extensive examine-
tion by bpotk the Commission and attorneys for protestarnts, special
»oference being made Yo spplicent's estimestes of revezue, Fro-
duetion exponse, mairntenaznce of propexiy, cextain items of com-
mercial ard goneral expense, and t0 tho amount of property wkich
would be operative during lo2l.

The estimate of revenue submitted by applicant wes
supported by minor exhibits showing a genersal falling off of cer-
tain clacscsos of business as compared witz the year 1920, anfi ex-
vleincd by testimony to the eoffect tihat a tenporary fdeproession
iz busiress had reduced applicent’s industriel seles.  Appli-
cant ls subject to o groator percexntage reduction in its sales
dve to economic depressioz thar is Pacific Ges axd Zlectric Company
because & larger percentage of 1lts revexzue is ae:ivga Zrom in-
dustrial axd menufscturing service. The tenporary depression &x~
1sting makes difficnlt the correct estimsting of applicant’s revexnte.
Applicant’s General Sales licnager kas spparcently ectimated sales
efter fairly cereful study of conditions and it would appesr, in
view of his genergl scceurecey iz the estimate foxr 1220, that his
Tigures night be reasonadly depended wpon. Lnalysis of the setumel
records Lor tre first moaths of this year skow Iin gereral s grester
depression ithar egtimsted Zor the extire poriod. As the surcharge

veriod skould not coxntinue Lfor mmore theax twelve moxnths at the most,




during which probable complete recovery from the depression may

not oceunr, +the estimetc nresented will be sccepted Lor thls pro-

ceeding.
The estimated revenue Lrom the regular dbusiness of

abnlicant

- W the yoar L¢21 Dbaczed upon the rates
exclusive of any surcharge for the entire year is $5,150,000.
Spplicent ostimated in its oxhibits a total revenuc from the sale
of surplus power to Pacific Ges end Zlectric Compeay of $200,000.
In accordance with sn agrecemeznt reached betweexn the coxpanies
dvring this proceeding Pacific Gas and 1i‘Zl.ec't'."“c Conpany agrees o

applicant

purchase From {EREITIRIIEYTY SIRNEARY, &t o rate to bo deter-
nined by tre Commissiox, all su:plts power with which it can
supplant steerm produced power.  Assiztant Chief ZEngineer L. S.
Ready of tke Rallrocd Commission submitted sn estizete o0f a total
of 70,000,000 Zuowekrs. %o de transferred under this agreemert during
the yesr. This ¢ grestioned by the applicent on tre
ground thet present interconnoctione are not cspadble of supplying
that amouwnt of vow s sngemerts heve been male
for exnlarging the intercomnecetions. It is essentiel to applicazt
12 it desires to meintoin its Zinsoncial position that it ard Puce

ific Ges and Zlectric Company arrange 50 that the power wlill be &b-

sorbed.

In view of the present cconomic cozditiens, the large

vroposed vroduction of power by utse of oLl ox 2ucific Gas snd .
Zlectric Compeny's systexn, and the necessity of EXuaces

CHBEEEY sellirng oll surplus power possidble to offset its inc:gase&
fixed chcrges and the facts before the Commission reletive to
possibilities of inverconncetion, I oz counviznced there i3 a way to
Lave tkhe powex used 1L the matter is gone ot with determination.
For the purpose o2 trhis »rococling the estimete of 70,000,000 k.w.

rs. to be sold to Zecific Gas gnd Electric Company will »e sccepted,

—8-




and 4t will be trhe duty of the compsaies and?%go Reilroad Commis~-
sion to sec¢ that tho power 1s made use of.

The original rate rocommended by r. Ready 0 be chargod
for this surplus. power aversged approzimately 7% mills per kK.w.hr.
and would result in a total estimsted revenue to applicant of
$525,000. Since this report was made the price of oil kas beexn
roduced 25 cents per barrel, axd, as this power is 40 be delivored
to supplant oll wmroduced power, the rate must necessarily be such
as to oncourage tre purchage and use 02 thoe power by'Pacific Cas
and Elecetric Compeny. 4 revised estimete of tre reasonedle rate
for tziz surplus results in sxr aversge casrge ol approxinetely
$.7 mills per k.w.hr., so thet the totel revenue to be received
from this service 1 9,000.

It appesrs that applicant's power supnly isvsach thet

evern with sn everage water power supply its steam produced powexr

need not ha ixn excesc of that estimated uvxnder the conditions ex-

ieting Jor this year. Considereble question was redsed regarding
productiorn arnd transmicsion expense estimeted Lor +the year 1921,
irected largely to the meintencsznce of equipzment made necessary

by tke heavy operstionz of the planis during the psst years. The
steam plants will de operated to oily & small extont during the
rresent yeer, dut it I1s essential from an operating ztandpoint
thet they be put in first-cless condition. Applicant must, in
view of this allowence, see thet 2ll necessary meintensnce be
done.

Outside of tze correction focr reduction in the price of
fuel 0il and lobor costs, I believe that for the Surchargoe pPro-
cocding the estimates may be accepted. The xeduction in the
productlon expense resulting Iroxm tae oil price reduction of 25¢
pexr barrel applied to trhe twelve months basis concidered will be

$63,000.  applicant’s esctimate of labor includes the higher wages




in offoct for one monthz o0f L921l. A4 reduction of $5000 in ex~

pense chould be made in arriving st the estimates used hereir.
Protostants vrged thet eprlicuntts estimate cf cost

for adverticing and new business expernsge ic elther umnecegssary

or 1ot chargeabls to the operations ol the preczent year. Ap=

plicant hes not been carrying active sales work for some time and,

in view of its incressed sopply of power and the general depres—

sion, proposes considerable ixcrease In its advertising and znew

business expense. Tessonable advertising and solicitation of

business, provided 1t is not directoeld to the taking of business
from othcxr coxpenies, shonld be ellowed. I belleve, nowever,

the new dusiness cxpense Zoxr thls year should be
cherged ©o0 the businoss which 1s taken oz exd zmot to the depressed
business whick is cstimated for this year. Applicant’s estimate
Zor commercial expense will be redumced o 3225,000.

Trhe generel and miscellaxmeous expense eppears to stow &
mnarxed incresse, o large part 0f vwalich is expleined by an evaming-
tion of the detsils 0f the acecount. Avtorneys Lfor protestants
takxe oxception to the itom of salaries of genorsl officers in-
cluded in the accomnt. Applicent met these arguments not by
urginé The velue of the persozal services concerned but with the
contention taat the charges to the account as a whole must be
corsidered and especially mentioned the item of rent fbr general
0f2ice quarters. From g coasideration o total general expense
&8s compared with *the gross reveﬁae foxr this utility and for other
utilities I am coxvinced that -for this proceeding sr allowance
such as set fortk Iz applicant’s estimate cznnot feirly he charged
to operations. TWitkhouwt passing upon the Justification of the entire
amount &t tkis time it svpesrs reasozsble to reduce the amount

chargeable to operations for the year 1921 from the estirate of




$178,000 +o $130,000.

Applicant®s estimete of taxes for the year 1921 ic a

total of $570,000.00. The cuestion 0% basis of ectimating taxes

wes the subject 0f cyecial comsiderstion in coznection with the
proceoding involving fhe surcrarge on the RPacific Gaos znd Zlectric
Company's system.  Applicant rac ostimated itz state taxes upon
the "payment"basie as distiznguished from the Tacernazl™ basis.
Tithout discussing in doteil the basis of the conmclusion found

in tkhe procoeding in appiication No. 55867, involving the Dacific
Gas axné Electric Company's surcherge, it spvears that the same
basis shonld be followed in tris procecding. State taxes will de
allowed egual to tho amount walck became & liez on the propexty

on the first lionday of Msrch 1921, or 74 percent of 1920 gross
electric rovenue. This basis appesars especially Lair whez 1t is
considered that in determining allowable workizg ceskh cepital
taxes arc not included sund further In view of tze Zact tiast the
surcharge horelrn suthorized is foxr the pexiod commencing April

10, 1szl. The total allowance for all texes in comnmection with
the deterziznsgtiorn rerein will be $6186,000.00.

Applicant has zubmitted aon estimate of $60,000 gt the
eost of protectipn 0% property, lncurred in coxmectieon with s strike
of its employeecs oarly in 122l. e the surcrorge to be Lixed here-
in g to commence with April 1921 axnd Lz based uwpon eiisting con-
ditions, and =s the veriod during which the expense was incurred
has been in gerersl prior to April, 1t does not sppesr necessery
to consider this iten in comnection with this proceeding. Iz
fartrer coxzsideretiozn should be given Yo & possible amortization of

thic cmount it may be brought up iz trhe main proceeding.




In Decisior No. 7824 fixirng the surcharge of 15%
the Commission found that for the year 1920 applicant was en-
titled to ap amnuel net return after accounting for $360,000
tor depreciation, of $2,610,000. This amount inciudes the
sum of $110,000, being eleven percent for interest and depre-
ciation or estimsated net additions to operative property of
$1,000,000 made subsequent to the period fox which the re-

turn was aocepted as reasonsbhle.

Applicant urges taat it should be allowed 11% per

apnum for return sund depreciation upon the additional invest-
ment in its general system made 8since the previous decision,
and upon the entire Csribom development ior the period during
which its varioue wpite will be in operation. In ites Exhiblt
No. A-Q it estimates that the total inveatmenf in tke Caxribou
plent and traremission line which will be ip part operative
for the year 1921 equals 15,455,320, and that Ior the monthe
in which the various unite are in operation iV should be al-
lowed & total amoumt 1or return and depreciatiom of $1,092,077.

Attorneys for protestants were not willing to ac-
cept the estimates of applicent as to the reasonmable cost of
‘the Caribdouw development. It was, however, finally agreed
that for the basie of the surcharge proceedlng only the Com-
miseion accept the costs 89 reported as & basis of determin-
ing what amount applicant might be entitled To earnm.

The general additioms to the company's properiy ex-
clusive of Caribou wore the 2ubject of comsiderable oross-
examination, it being urged by protestants that in view of
the depression irn bueinese applicant could not show Juestifi-
cation for the expenditure of approximately 31,000,000 esti-




mated by it for the year.

Zxpenditures for 1921 will probably be gfeater than

1920 a8 a result of the new business campaign inaugursted but
much o this will not reswlt ir incressed bumeiness uwntil the
latter part of the year. An estimate of $700,000 additions
and betterxments since the last decisiom appears ressonsble to
allow to bring the general baeis up to the middle of 1921.
Thls includes $270,000 additions up to December 3let, 1920
not included heretofore amd £430,000 covering one-half of ad-
ditions and bettermente estimated to be operative for 192l.
The reaaonable comparative return for. 1921 not incluiing re-
turn on Caribouw, will he %2,687,000.

The reasonsble smount om its investment inm the Cari-~
bou development tx which applicent is entitled to eaxm during
the presert year is difficult of definite determinstion. The
contention of applicant that it should be allowed 8 £full re-
turn uwpon all of tie money invested £or the period when the
plent i8 physically in operation, even during the vresent de-
pression when an actusl decrease in bueiness is estimated,
dces not appesr to be reasomadle.  Applicsnt has increased
ite hydro-electric capacity in ome installation by 50% and ite
total plant capacity by aspproximately 45%. If it sells mo
more power than it originally eotimsted to the Pacific Gas and
Electric Compary it would wivhout question be wnfair to the
existing consumers to require them t0 bear the entire addition-
al burdern this year. Applicant cammot erxpect during 8 periocd
when ite busiress doee not inoreasse, to receive a full return

ox all additione immediately upon an incresse of approximstely




40% in ite fixed chsrges and plsot capacity.
It appears to me in many respects the rovurnm- whiéh
spplicent
20BN XY TR, can reasonsably receive on this in-
vestment 19 the net earning which it will obtain as a result
of the esle of surplus power to Pacific Gas and Zlectric Com-
pany a9 herein provided, and tae earring which it will re-
ceive trom u surcnarge 9imilar to that found resconable on
Pacific Gae and Slectric Company's system. If ouch a sur-
charge does not result in excese of & reasomadble return on
the operative property no injuetice will be done to appli~

cant’s consumers. Thie ie spparently the meximum which 1%

oan expect to earn during this year. Anj additioral compen=-

aation to which spplicant may be entitled either in the form .
of development cost or amortizetion of losses during the period
iz guegtion muet be the sub ject for consideration in the "main™
procoeding.

The Cormissionts Aseistant Ckief Enginecer L. S. Ready
recommended that an aversge investment of $8,000,000 bve coxn-

9ldered as the operative investment in the Caribou development

‘for the year 1921 om the basis of 70,000,000 k.w.hr. sales to

Paclfic Gse and Electric Company and in view of the fact that
the plarnt would mot be ifully loaded and only in operation for
approximately sever and ome~hslf monthe. This is comparable
with applicant’s eetimate, which i equivalent to an averuge
investment of $10,000,000.
The surcharge anthorized to bve charged by Pacific

Gas and Electric Company in Decisiozm No. 9017 in Application
No. 5567, thie dsy decided, is 6%. The Zollowing tadle sets

forth the eotimated revenue based on the application of a &%




surckarge for an entire year amd tie operating expenses and

fixed chargee for the same period as herein allowed:

TABLE NO. ITT

Reasonable Operating Revenues and Expenses

GRZAT WESTERN DOWER COMPANY OF CALIFCRNTIA

Yoar Beginping Apxil 1921

Rnevenue:

Zleotric - Regular consumers
Ele¢tric - P. G. & E. Co.
Steam EHeat

Other

Water Sales - Net

Operating Expenses:

Production

Transmiseion

Diotribution

Steam Beat

Commeroisl

General and Miscellaneous
Rent

Taxe?

Tnoollectible Electric Bills
Valuation Expense
Depreciation (om origimal 1918 basis)

Total

Net Revenue after Depr. on 1918 property

Net on property exclusive of Caribom
and transmission line

Balance for Depreciation asnd Return
on Caribvom Development

45,459,000

469,000
325,000
2,000

50, 000
46,305,000

825, 000
137, 000"
313, 000"
92,000
225, 000
150, 000
23, 000
618, 000
12,000
17, 500

360,000

$2,772,500
83,532,500

$2, 687,000

I
w

845,500




There is some question regarding Proper rates for
depreciation and return to be allowed on the Caribou invest-
ments. It will be noted that the sum of $845,500 which the
above table shows will be available for these purposes is
equivalent to 10% for deprecietior and return on an average
operative investment of $8,455,000.00 or on the basis requested
by Applicant, 1l% on §7,700,000.00. For the vurposes of tem-
porary rates this carnot be considersd as unfair to either coB~-
sumors or the utility.

I recommend the following form of Order:

Great Western Zower Company of Califarnia having
filed its supplemental application for authority to continue
the surcharge of 15% heretofore suthorized in Decision. 1524
pPerding 2inal determivation ¢f electric rutes on 1ts system,
hearings having been held, the matter being submitted and now
ready for decision, and the Commission havireg neretofore in its
Decision No, 8836, dated April 9, 1921, reduced the 15% sur-
charge te 10% and havirng ordered thet &1l sums collected upon

seid 10% surcharge be inpounded by Greet Western Power Compeny

of Californie subject to *he order of this Commission in its
finel decision in this supplemental application No. 5585.

The Rajilroad Commission hereby finds as a foet that
& surcherge of 6% applied to the bills for electric service
based upon the regulsr schedules arnd basic cherges 88 dis-
tinguished from the existing surcherge of 10% now in force and

effect is a just and recsomsble surcherge to be charged and




collected for electric service by Great Western Power Compeny
of Californis.

IT IS HEEREBY ORDERED that Great Western Powor Company
0% California be, and the same is, hereby authorized to charge
and collect in addition to its regulaxr charges for electric ser-
vice, exclusive of the yrosent 10% surcharge, & surcharge of 6%,
the same to be effective for metered ctervice based wpon all
retex readinés teken on and after Juno 1C, 1921, and for flat
rate service Zrzxexzvice rendered on end after Junme i, 1921.

IT IS EZREBY FURTHZR ORDERED that in pursumence with
the provisions of thics Commission’s Decision No. 8836 Great
Jestern Power Company of CaliZornia be directed to refund or
credit to consumers receiving electric service from its systenm
the diflerence betwean the 10% surcharge heretcfore authorized
in this Commission's Decision No. 8836 and the surcherge of 6%
horeir aunthorized upon all bills rendered for metered service
besed upon reguler meter readings taken on and after Avril 10,
1921 2nd prior to June 10, 1921, and for flat rate service rem-
dered on and after April 1, 1921 and prior to June 1, ls921.

The foregoirg Opirien and Order are hereby approved
and ordered filed as the Ovpinion arnd Order of the Reilroad Com-
niscion of trhe State of Calirornia.

Dated at San Franciseo, California, this j@:Z_ﬁay of

May, 1921. .
Mmﬂ!ﬂiﬁﬂ P
/7

e -
_@AJWF %{‘M 7
// .

"O—‘L’L&

!\_ Ty
W«; 2 T

commisesioners




